
Source of Water: MARSHALTO determine Marshall's susceptibility to contamination, the following document was reviewed: a Well Site Survey, published in 1990 by the Illinois EPA. Based on the information obtained in this document there is one potential source of groundwater contamination that could pose a hazard to groundwater utilized by Marshall's community water supply wells. This potential source is an above ground fuel storage tank. The facility has indicated that the tank is empty and has no hoses or attachments in place. They are attempting to contact the owner to establish whether there will be future use of the tank. In addition, information provided by the Leaking Underground Storage Tank and Remedial Project Management Sections of the Illinois EPA indicated determination. This land use includes agricultural properties. additional sites with on-going remediation which may be of concern. Based upon this information, the Illinois EPA has determined that the Marshall Community Water Supply's source water is susceptible to contamination. The land use within the recharge areas of the wells was analyzed as part of this susceptibility

## Lead and Copper

Definitions:
Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. ALGs allow for a margin of

Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.	Z.	ppb	0	3.2	15	0	2018	Lead
Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.	z	₩₫₫	16	2.3	سر فيا	1.3	2018	Copper
Violation Likely Source of Contamination	Violation	Units	# Sites Over	90th Percentile	Action Level	MCLG	Date Sampled	Lead and Copper

# E a

: qdd

: mgg

Treatment Technique or IT:

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ownce in 7,350 gallons of water. micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

mrem:

Section Person.	THE COMPENSATION OF A CONTRACTOR MITCH, IT EXCERTED, LEISTERS	ATTENDED	MICH, II exceed	randaria, nar	creatment of c	cuer redutie	ments wolch a	creatment or other requirements which a water system must rollow.
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCTG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	1.3	2.3	ນ ພ	16	wđđ	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2018	٥	15	3.2	0	ppb	z	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
					:			
Water Quality Test Results	t Regults							
Definitions:		The follow	ing tables cont	ain scientifio	cerms and me	asures, some	of which may z	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:		Regulatory	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual	h some MCLs aı	re based on ru	nning annual	average of monthly samples	thly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:		A Level 1 total coli	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to iden total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.	a study of the	water system lin our water	to identify system.	potential prob	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why otal coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:		A Level 2 possible)   system on	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water syspossible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why system on multiple occasions.	a very detaile MCL violation ons.	d study of the	e water syst	em to identify otal coliform b	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	evel or MCL:	The highest	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking using the best available treatment technology.	ntaminant that treatment tech	nology.		ater. MCLs are	water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	evel Goal or MCLG:	The level of for a marg	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there for a margin of safety.	t in drinking	water below wh		s no known or e	is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	nfectant level or	The highest	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. T disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.	sinfectant all	owed in drinki	ng water. Ti ontaminants.	here is convinc	There is convincing evidence that addition of a
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:	nfectant level	The level or reflect the	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expecte reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.	ater disinfect ne use of disi	ant below which infectants to confidential to confidential to confidential to the conf	th there is nontrol micro	no known or exp obial contamina	no known or expected risk to health. MRDIGs do not obial contaminants.
na:		not applicable	ble.					

# Regulated Contaminants

Erosion
pCi/L N
Units Violation
z
N
N
N
Z
N
Violation
N
N
z
Violation Likely Source of Contamination

# Violations Table

# Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	09/01/2017	08/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated
			indicated.

# Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
INITIAL/FOLLOW-UP/ROUTINE SOWT M/R (LCR)	07/01/2018	12/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
WATER QUALITY PARAMETER M/R (LCR)	07/01/2018	12/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

# Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	09/01/2017	08/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of
			this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period
			indicated.



# Annual Drinking Water Quality Report for Calendar Year 2018 MARSHALL

report. If you need help understanding this report or have general questions, please contact the person listed below. This report is intended to provide you with important information about your drinking water and the efforts made by the water system to provide safe drinking water. This report includes drinking water facts, information on violations (if applicable), and contaminants detected in your drinking water supply during calendar year 2018. Each year, we will provide you a new

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre el agua que usted bebe. Tradúzcalo ó hable con alguien

F E

nail (if available)	ephone Number:	Contact Name:
jsims@marshall-il.com	217-826-8087	Joet Sims

Sources of Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and groundwater wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturallyoccurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Our source of water comes from Ground Water

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations and wildlife.

  Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial, or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.
- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and
- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health
